



The petitioner alleges that she is staying with her old father and is totally dependent on him; that she has no source of income; that there is no one in the family who would accompany her to Ghaziabad to defend the petition and that she has filed a maintenance petition under Section 125 which is pending in the Family Court, Silchar. She also apprehends threat to her life in the hands of the respondent at Ghaziabad.

2. On the other hand, the husband also put forth his difficulties if he has to travel to Assam to prosecute the petition. However, on the facts and circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer.

.....2.

- 2 -

3. Accordingly, the transfer petition is allowed. Case No.2147 of 2009 titled Rituraj Chakraborty Vs. Susmita Chakraborty pending before Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ghaziabad (U.P.) is ordered to be transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Silchar (Assam). However, having regard to the distance to be travelled and family circumstances of the respondent, we request the Court to which the case is transferred to dispose of the matter expeditiously, so as to avoid multiple travels.

.....J.  
( R.V. RAVEENDRAN )

New Delhi;  
January 24, 2011.

.....J.  
( A.K. PATNAIK )